Mr Piyal S Goonathilake FSA(USA), a member of the American Academy of Actuaries has carried out an independent actuarial

valuation of the defined benefit obligation as at 31st March 2017. The valuation was carried out using the Projected Unit Credit

Acturial Cost Method, the method recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 19 on Defined benefit obligations.

2017 2016

Discount rate 11% 10%

Salary scale 7.5% 5%

Retirement age  55 Years  55 Years

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all

other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount

rate and salary increment rate on the Income Statement and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/ (Decrease)
in Discount Rate

Increase/ (Decrease)
in Salary Increment rate

Sensitivity Effect on income
statement increase/(Reduction)

in results for the year Rs.’000

Sensitivity Effect on Employment
Benefit obligation increase

(Reduction)
in the liability Rs.’000

+1% – 2,871 (2,871)

-1% – (3,259) 3,259

– +1% (3,222) 3,222

– -1% 2,886 (2,886)

As at 31st March 2017 2016

No. of shares Value No. of shares Value

42.  Stated Capital Issued and Fully
Paid Share

At the beginning of the year  65,227,555  1,008,062,200  65,227,555  1,008,062,200

At the end of the year  65,227,555  1,008,062,200  65,227,555  1,008,062,200

In accordance with Companies Act No.07 of 2007 the above shares do not have a par value.

S
E

N
K

A
D

A
G

A
L

A
 F

IN
A

N
C

E
 P

L
C

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
6

/
1

7
N

O
T

E
S

 T
O

 T
H

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T

182

Company Group

As at 31st March 2017
Rs.

2016
Rs.

2017
Rs.

2016
Rs.

43.  Statutory Reserve Fund

Balance at the beginning of the year  265,036,033  230,036,033  265,059,033  230,036,033

Transfers during the year  45,000,000  35,000,000 45,131,031  35,023,000

Balance at the end of the year  310,036,033  265,036,033 310,190,064  265,059,033